
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SHARI KINSETH AND RICKY KINSETH, co-executors of the estate of
LARRY KINSETH, deceased,**
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WEIL-MCLAIN,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

STATE OF IOWA, ex. rel., CIVIL REPARATIONS TRUST FUND,
Intervenor.

Appeal from the Wright County District Court,
District Court No. LACV 022887,
The Honorable Stephen P. Carroll, presiding

FINAL BRIEF

by

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

William R. Hughes, Jr.
Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kanesville Blvd., Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Tel: 712.322.4033 Fax: 712.322.6243
rlivingston@stuarttinley.com
whughes@stuarttinley.com

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C., *pro hac vice*
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C., *pro hac vice*
Howard M. Kaplan, *pro hac vice*
Ryan J. Moorman, *pro hac vice*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: 312.862.2000 Fax: 312.862.2200
richard.godfrey@kirkland.com
scott.fowkes@kirkland.com
howard.kaplan@kirkland.com
ryan.moorman@kirkland.com

Edward J. McCambridge, *pro hac vice*
Jason P. Eckerly, *pro hac vice*
Segal McCambridge Singer & Mahoney
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5500
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312.645.7800 Fax: 312.645.7711
emccambridge@smsm.com
jeckerly@smsm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

ROUTING STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

I. KINSETH WORKED WITH ASBESTOS-CONTAINING PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY DOZENS OF COMPANIES..... 6

 A. Boiler manufacturers used asbestos products made and supplied by asbestos manufacturers. 6

 B. Kinseth worked with many kinds of asbestos-containing boilers and component products manufactured by companies other than Weil-McLain..... 7

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

 A. The district court granted Weil-McLain’s motion for partial summary judgment on the statute of repose, eliminating any potential liability for “tearout” exposure. 9

 B. The district court admitted evidence of an OSHA citation and of noncompensable exposure to Weil-McLain tearouts. 10

 C. The district court declined to include on the verdict form several released parties that the evidence established were responsible for Kinseth’s injuries..... 11

 D. The jury returned a verdict for plaintiffs..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE FAULT OF THREE COMPANIES—BELL & GOSSETT,

PEERLESS, AND MCDONNELL & MILLER—TO THE JURY CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR.	15
A. Weil-McLain preserved this issue for appellate review.	15
B. Standard of review	16
C. Section 668.3 requires trial courts to include certain released parties on the special verdict form.	17
D. Plaintiffs’ expert testified that exposure to these companies’ asbestos-containing products would have contributed to Kinseth’s mesothelioma.	19
E. Kinseth’s own testimony established that he was exposed to these three companies’ asbestos products.....	21
II. UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>BEEMAN</i> DECISION, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES WAS PRECLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	23
A. Weil-McLain preserved its argument that punitive damages are precluded under <i>Beeman</i>	24
B. Scope and standard of appellate review.....	27
C. Plaintiffs presented no evidence, let alone clear and convincing evidence, that Weil-McLain’s warnings deviated from industry norms.	28
III. INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE AND IMPROPER ARGUMENT BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL TAINTED THE JURY’S VERDICT.....	38
A. Weil-McLain preserved these issues for appellate review.	40
B. Scope and standards of appellate review.	43
C. The district court erred in denying Weil-McLain’s motion <i>in limine</i> to exclude the OSHA citation.....	44

D.	The district court erred in admitting evidence of Kinseth’s exposure to Weil-McLain tearouts, which was noncompensable under the statute of repose, and plaintiffs urged the jury in closing to ignore the statute’s impact.	55
E.	Plaintiffs’ counsel repeatedly violated the district court’s pretrial rulings during closing argument.	61
F.	This inadmissible evidence and improper argument warrant a new trial.	67
CONCLUSION		69
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT		70
CERTIFICATE OF COST		71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		72
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE		73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Struble</i> , 178 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1970)	41, 42
<i>Asher v. OB-Gyn Specialists, P.C.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2014)	16
<i>Banks v. Beckwith</i> , 762 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2009)	16
<i>Beeman v. Manville Corp.</i> , 496 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunner v. Brown</i> , 480 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1992)	20
<i>Burke v. Reiter</i> , 42 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1950)	61
<i>Conn v. Alfstad</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	43, 44
<i>Estes v. Progressive Classic Ins. Co.</i> , 809 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2012)	18
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, LLC</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	48, 51, 52, 53
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000)	43
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2014)	16
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000)	16, 17
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg’s Equip. & Supply Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993)	28
<i>In re Detention of Stenzel</i> , 827 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2013)	48

<i>Janssen Pharm., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 878 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2004).....	65, 66, 69
<i>Kragel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1995)	18
<i>Kurth v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2001).....	43, 59
<i>Lamb v. Manitowoc County</i> , 570 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 1997)	25
<i>Larson v. Great West Casualty Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	32, 37
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 174 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2008).....	60
<i>Lovick v. Wil-Rich</i> , 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999)	25
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers, Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992)	43
<i>McCabe v. Mais</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	65
<i>Reese v. Werts Corp.</i> , 379 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1985)	18
<i>Rosenberger Enters., Inc. v. Ins. Serv. Corp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandomierski v. Fixemer</i> , 163 Neb. 716 (1957)	42
<i>Schwennen v. Abell</i> , 430 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1988)	18
<i>Smith v. Air Feeds, Inc.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	37
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 444 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1989)	60

<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	52
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004)	43
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 341 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1983)	54
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006)	16, 26
<i>Top of Iowa Coop. v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2000)	26
<i>Vanarsdol v. Farlow</i> , 203 N.W. 794 (Iowa 1925)	62
<i>Whittenburg v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009)	61
<i>Wolbers v. The Finley Hosp.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003)	20
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005)	27, 28
Statutes	
4 Jones on Evidence § 25A:42.....	54
Iowa Code § 614.1(11) (2016).....	9, 55
Iowa Code Section 668.3	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 668A.1(1)(a)	27
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 4.....	27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	4
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404	57
Iowa R. Evid. 5.703	48, 52

Other Authorities

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* 475-76
(5th ed. 1984)18
